o UNORRIC i

Doc#: 1111740051 Fae; $44.00

¥
. A Eugene "Gene” Moore RHSP Fee:$10.0(0
) Cook County Recordet of Deeds
i\k Date: D4/27/2011 11:42 AM Pg: 1ot 5
’ WHEN RECORDED MAIL TO:
t{ tafeed Oy:
N
~ Wolfe and Polovin
) Attorneys at Law
180 N. LaSalle Street
b Suite 2420
N Chicago, Illinois 60601
Ch,
o
%‘: = —
< ACKMOWLEDGMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL CONDITIONS
e AND INDEMNITY AGREEMENT

TE\IIS ACKNOWLEDGMENT AND INDEMNITY AGREEMENT (this “Indemnity Agreement™), made
this _[4= day of April 2011, by Gino Beitaglia, (“Gino™), Bernadette Battaglia (“Bernadette™), 958 G North
California LLC (“958 G™), an Illinois limited fiability company and 958 B North California LLC (958 B™), an
Illinois limited liability company (Gino, Benadette 958 G and 958 B hereinafter referred to collectively as
“Indemnitors™) in favor of Wholesale Oil Compary an Illinois corporation (“Indemnitee’).

WHEREAS, Gino and Bernadette, as Purchaser's, aad Indemnitee, as Seller, have entered into a Real Estate
Contract dated November 17, 2010, as amended by the tirst Amendment to Real Estate Contract (the “First
Amendment”) dated April 5, 2011 (the Real Estate Contrar, as amended by the First Amendment, hereinafter
referred to as the “Contract™), for the sale and purchase of the commercial real estate and improvements located at
956-958 N. California Avenue, Chicago, Illinois (the “Property”}ard legally described on Exhibit “A”; and

WHEREAS, on April 8, 2011 Gino and Bernadette assigned the Ceatract to 958 G, of which Gino is the
sole member, and to 958 B, of which Bernadette is the sole member; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to the terms of the Assignment (i) 958 B and 958 C agreed jointly and severally with
Gino and Bernadette to assume and be solely responsible for the environmental condition of the Property and to
indemnify Indemnitee as more fully provided below, and (ii) Gino and Bernadette acknowledged they shall continue

to be liable under the Contract and are not released from any of their liabilities or obligaiions-under the Contract;
and

WHEREAS, in consideration of Indemnitee’s reduction of the Purchase Price and as an inducement to
Indemnitee to sell the Property, Indemnitors have agreed, among other things, to indemnify Indemnitee from any
claims asserted against Indemnitee arising from or related to the existence of environmental hazards, potential or
actual, on or at the Property; and

WHEREAS, Indemnitors acknowledge that they have been fully informed of the environmental condition

of the Property, including the previous existence of Underground Storage Tanks (USTs) on the Property anghe
removal of the USTs; and

WHEREAS, Indemnitors have agreed to purchase the Property in “AS IS” condition; and S L‘ ‘

WHEREAS, Indemnitors have agreed to be fully responsible for the cost of any environmental remcd'ﬁ'ei
required at the Property and all reporting requirements of any governmental agency federal, state or local; a

INTC.2-
WHEREAS, notwithstanding the environmental condition of the Property, Indemnitors have agreeJ\aIn-IcI !

do by these presents agree to indemnify, defend and hold Indemnitee harmless from any claim relating to the
environmental condition of the Property, past, present or future; and

Box 400-CTCC




1111740051 Page: 2 of 5

.o UNOFFICIAL COPY

WHEREAS, Indemnitors have inspected and reviewed with their environmental consultant, the Property
and copies of the following reports and studies concerning the Property:

(a)  That certain Phase I Environmental Site Assessment of the Property prepared for
Seller by Environmental Protection Industries (hereinafter referred to as “EPI™), as EPI Project No.
101 177, dated January 21, 2011 (the “Phase [ Report”);

(b)  That certain Phase II Subsurface Investigation Report for the Property prepared for
Seller by EPI as EPI Project No. 101 177 dated January 28, 2011 reporting on environmental
sampling/testing activities conducted at the Real Estate ((a) and (b) hereinafter referred to
collectively as “Seller’s Environmental Reports”);

(c) ~ Certain correspondence and analysis prepared by Indemnitors’ environmental
consultant ir-connection with their review, examination and discussion of Seller’s Environmental
Reports, and <eriain other documents obtained by Indemnitors’ environmental consultant through
FOIA requests or otherwise.

WHEREAS, In relatior: o the environmental condition of the Property, Indemnitors are aware of and have
knowledge of the following conditions as of the date hereof:

(a)  There were USTs located on the Property which have heretofore been removed.

(b)  Indemnitors are purchasing the Property in “AS IS” condition, as is more fully set
forth in the Contract.

(¢)  Indemnitors shall be solely recponsible for paying any and all expenses relating to the
environmental remediation of the Property, inciuding future reporting that may be required by any
federal, state or local governmental agency, remedia:ion expenses and costs, testing and analysis,
investigations, and the like.

(d)  Indemnitee will not be responsible for any reinediation expense, federal, state or local,
for the Property.

NOW THEREFORE, based on the above conditions, promises anc ¢rvenants and for good and valuabie
consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged:

1. Indemnitors acknowledge the existence of the afore-stated conditi¢rs of the Property.

2. Indemnitors, jointly and severally, and at their sole cost and expense, shall assusie and be responsible
for any environmental remediation of the Property in accordance with the regulations and in< statutes and laws of
the United States, the State of Illinois and the City of Chicago, including, without limitaticiy commencing,
prosecuting, and completing, at Indemnitors’ expense, all Remediation Work, as hereinafter defined, required at the
Property, and all filing and reporting requirements of any governmental agency attributable to or associated with
the environmental condition of the Property. The term “Remediation Work” shall mean site and off-site monitoring,
containment, clean-up, removal, restoration or other remedial work of any kind, reasonably necessary under
applicable local, state, or federal law or regulation at, on, about, near or adjacent to, under, or within the Property.

3. Indemnitors, jointly and severally, covenant and agree to indemnify, defend and hold Indemnitee and
its shareholders, directors, officers, employees, agents, beneficiaries, successors, representatives, assigns, heirs,
administrators and executors safe and harmless of and from any and all losses, liabilities, expenses (including
reasonable attorneys' fees and costs of investigations), clean-up costs, fines, penalties, damages (including without
limitation any damages or injury to persons, property, or the environment), actions, suits, settlements, judgments,
or claims (whether successful or unsuccessful) that may be suffered or incurred on account of or with respect to any
investigation, litigation, or proceeding on account of or arising from any environmental response, audit, compliance,
or any other matter that relates to the environmental condition of the Property, including the existence of USTs, the
removal of USTs, any release by a UST, the release or threatened release of any Hazardous Substances, as defined

2




1111740051 Page: 3 of &

o UNOFFICIAL COPY

below, or the presence of Hazardous Substances, including any loss, damage, liability, injury, cost or expense
asserted or arising under any Environmental Law, regardless of whether caused by or within the control of
Indemnitee. The indemnification, defense and hold harmless shall also apply to any and all actions taken against
Indemnitors arising out of or relating to their ownership or operation of the Property, including any alleged or actual
violation by Indemnitors of any Environmental Laws.

4. The following words shall have the following meanings when used in this Agreement:

(a)  Environmental Laws. The words “Environmental Laws” mean any and all state,
federal and local statutes, rules, regulations and ordinances relating to the protection of human health
or the environment, including with limitation to the Comprehensive Environmental Response,
Compensation, and Liability Act of 1980, as amended, 42 US.C. Section 9601, et seq.
(“CERCLA?), the Superfund Amendments and Re-authorization Act of 1986, Public L. No. 99-499
(“SARA™), ti_ Transportation of Hazardous Materials Act, 49 U.S.C. Section 5101, et seq., the
Resource Cornservation and Recovery Act, 42 U.S.C. Section 6901, et seq., 42 U.S.C. Section 6972,
42 U.S.C. Section 5991(3) and 6991(4), 40 CFR Part 280 and other applicable state or federal laws,
rules, or regulationis zdopted pursuant to any of the foregoing.

(b)  Hazardous Substances. The words “Hazardous Substances” shall have the same
meaning as the term Hazardoxs Substances may be defined in any of the “Environmental Laws”
described in Paragraph 4(a) above. “Hazardous Substances” also includes, without limitation,
petroleum and petroleum by-produsts or any component thereof and asbestos.

5. Indemnitee does not make any-iepresentation concerning the ability of Indemnitors to receive a
“NFR” letter from the Illinois Environmental ratection Agency, Indemnitors having conducted their own
independent investigation as to the condition of the Property, and approve of same in its present condition.

6. This Indemnity Agreement shall be bindingupon and inure to the benefit of the heirs, representatives,
successors and assigns of the parties.

7. The parties to this Indemnity Agreement acknowledge that each has been represented by counsel,
each understands its terms and agrees to be bound by same.

8. This Indemnity Agreement may be recorded by either party:

The date of closing is April {4, 2011

958 G North CaJ#pfnia LLC

By: ’
C/Cftﬁo?(aglia, sole Member

958 B North California LLC
7 v R -
By: O— | X A~
l{ejhhﬂé'tte Battag%ié,);ole Member {_Bérnddette Battaglia( )




1111740051 Page: 4 of 5.

. UNOFFICIAL COPY

STATE OF ILLINOIS )
)SS
COUNTY OF COOK )

I,x t x\j N D S; K)Lﬁ)z ,ea-Notaxy Public in and for said County, in the State aforesaid, do hereby
certify that Gino Battaglia, individually, and as the sole Member of 958 G North California LLC, an [llinois limited

liability company, whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument, appeared before me this day in person,
and acknowledged that as such individual and Member, he signed and delivered said instrument as his free and
voluntary act and; pursuant to authority given by the members of said limited liability company, as the free and
voluntary act and deed of said limited liability company for the uses ang purposes therein set forth,

Given under my hand ard nictarial seal, this

STATE OF ILLINOIS )
)} SS
COUNTY OF COOK )

> \‘9’5 ‘WL— , a Notary Public in ard for said County, in the State aforesaid, do hereby
certify that Bernadette Battaglia, individually, and as the sole Meraber of 958 B North California LLC, an Illinois
limited liability company, whose name is subscribed to the foreguing irstrument, appeared before me this day in
person, and acknowledged that as such individual and Member, she sign>d ard delivered said instrument as her free
and voluntary act and, pursuant to authority given by the members of said lir:ivzd liability company, as the free and
voluntary act and deed of said limited liability c?mpany for the uses ang purposes therein set forth.

Given under my hand and notarial seal, this

[~ OFFICIAL SEAL p, X

SAWPARKPAWHOLESALF\956-958 Calif Sale\CLOSING DOCS\ENVIRONMENTAL\Environ Indem FINAL 4-11-11.wpd




1111740051 Page: S5of 5 . . . ... __

e UNOFFICIAL COPY

EXHIBIT A
LEGAL DESCRIPTION

LOTS 1 AND 2 IN BLOCK 16 IN HUTCHINSON AND COLT’S SUBDIVISION OF BLOCKS 2,6, 12 AND 16
IN CARTER’S SUBDIVISION OF BLOCKS 1, 2, 3,4 AND 7, IN CLIFFORD’S ADDITION TO CHICAGO IN
THE EAST % OF THE SOUTHWEST 1/4 OF SECTION 1, TOWNSHIP 39 NORTH, RANGE 13, EAST OF THE
THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, IN COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS

ADDRESS: 956-958 N. California Ave., Chicago, Illinois 60622
P.LN.: 16-01-317-015-0000




